• Private Assets: ~9–10% (normalising following the Burgiss integration)

• Group EBIT margin: ~50% on a mid-cycle basis, broadly stable as pricing and scale offset
continued investment

• Tax rate: ~20%

• Net share count: ~79–80m, assuming ongoing buybacks broadly offset share-based
compensation

Overall, we expect growth to normalise from FY2025 levels, but remain supported by MSCI’s
recurring revenue base, pricing discipline, and cross-sell across products.

5

DCF Valuation (10-Year Explicit Forecast)
Our DCF framework is unchanged in structure, but now anchored to a higher FY2025 earnings
base:

• Top-line growth: Fades from ~9% in FY2026 to ~5% in the terminal period

• EBIT margin: ~50%

• WACC: 8%

• Terminal growth: 3%

• Net debt: ~$4.0bn

Implied equity value: ~$30–31bn, or ~$390/share

Sensitivity Analysis

• +50bps WACC: ~$350/share

• –50bps WACC: ~$425/share

• Terminal growth ±50bps: ±~$25/share

While the DCF continues to point to valuation below the current share price, we believe the market
continues to ascribe a premium for MSCI’s franchise quality, recurring revenues, and index
leadership.

Comparables (FY2026E / Next-12-Months)

Company Ticker P/E EV / EBITDA Sales Growth
MSCI MSCI US 33–35x 22–23x 7–9%
S&P Global SPGI US 29–31x 21–23x 6–8%
Moody’s MCO US 28–30x 20–22x 6–8%

LSEG (FTSE Russell) LSEG LN 24–26x 17–19x 5–7%

MSCI continues to trade at a premium to peers, though forward multiples compress modestly
into FY2026 as earnings grow.

Competitive Landscape & Vanguard / FTSE Angle
FTSE Russell (LSEG) remains the most credible large-scale competitor, with strong franchises in
U.S. small-cap (Russell 2000), UK equities, and fixed income. The use of FTSE benchmarks by
Vanguard and other asset managers demonstrates client willingness to alternate benchmark
families, particularly where cost and multi-asset bundling are priorities.

Solactive continues to compete aggressively on cost and customisation in thematic and long-tail